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GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION 

SITE NAME: Riege Property 

BRRTS #: 03-14-252703 FID # (if appropriate): nla 

COMMERCE # (if appropriate): 53091977468 

CLOSURE DATE : 04/27/2007 

STREET ADDRESS: N8768 Old CTH P 

CITY: Theresa 

SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES (meters in 
WTM91 projection): 

CONTAMINATED MEDIA: Groundwater 

X= 645295 

D Soil 

Y= 338558 

D Both 0 
OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: DYes [KINO 

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1: 

GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X= Y= --------­
OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION >Generic or Site­
Specific RCL (SSRCL): 

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1: 

DYes G]NO 

GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): 
X= ------­

Y=....:....-_-­­.~NO 
CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: DYes 

DOCUMENTS NEEDED: 

Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter or denial letter issued 

Copy of most recent deed, including legal description, for all affected properties 

~ Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (if refe renced in the legal description) for all affected properties 

County Parcel ID number, if used for county , for all affected properties X 
Location Map which outlines all propertieswithin contaminated site boundaries on USGStopographic map or plat mapin sufficient detail to permit the 
parcels to be located easily (8.5x14" if paper copy). If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map mustalso includethe location of all municipal and X 
potablewellswithin 1200' of the site. 

Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showingbuildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells 
and potablewells. (8.5x14", if paper copy) This map shall also show the location of all contaminated publicstreets, highway and railroad rights-of-way in I X 
relation to the source property and in relationto the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamination exceeding 
ch. NR 720 generic or SSRCLs. 

Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) IX 

Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) X 

Isoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (5/) (8.5x14" if paper copy). The isoconcentration map should have flow direction andI X 
extent of groundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map. 

GW: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted if present X 
GW : Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction is 

X
greater than 20 degrees) 

SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour X 

Geologic cross-sections, if required for 5/. (8.5x14' if paper copy) X 
RP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate 

Copies of off-source notification letters (if applicable) ~
 
Letter informing ROW owner of residual contamination (if applicable)(public, highway or railro ad ROW) ~ 

nla Copy of (soil or land use) deed restriction(s) or deed notice if any required as a condition of closure 

ICopy of any maintenance plan referenced in the deed restriction. 

revised 7/2/03 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
South Central Regi on Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 3911 Fish Hat chery Road 
Scott Hassett, Secretary Fitchburg,-Wiscqn1sin 5~]11-5397 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director , I Telephone 608-275-3266 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
WISCONSIN 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY Access via relay - 711 

April 27, 2007 

Mr. Dennis Riege
 
1575 John L Avenue
 
Kingman, AZ 86401
 

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure
 
Riege Property, N8768 Old Highway P, Theresa, WI
 
WDNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-14-252703
 

Dear Mr Riege: 

On March 22, 2007, the South Central Regional Closure Committee reviewed your request for 
closure of the case described above . The South Central Regional Closure Committee reviews 
environmental remediation cases for compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain 
consistency in the closure of these cases. On April 2, 2007, you were notified that the Closure 
Committee had granted conditional closure to this case. 

On April 24, 2007, the Department received correspondence indicating that you have complied 
with the requirements of closure. Abandonment forms indicate that all site monitoring wells 
were properly abandoned; documentation of the proper disposal of gasoline contaminated soil 
was also received. 

Based on the correspondence and data provided , it appears that your case meets the 
requirements of ch. NR 726, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department considers this 
case closed and no further investigation or remediation is required at this time. 

Please be aware that this case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wisconsin 
Administrative Code, if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that 
contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public health, safety or welfare , or the 
environment. 

Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed 
Remediation Sites. Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be 
included on the GIS Registry. To review the sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit 
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm. If your property is listed on the GIS Registry because 
of remaining contamination and you intend to construct or reconstruct a well , you will need prior 
Department approval in accordance with s. NR 812.09(4)(w), Wis. Adm . Code. To obtain 
approval, Form 3300-254 needs to be completed and submitted to the DNR Drinking and 
Groundwater program 's regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line 
http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/dwg/3300254 .pdf or at the web address listed above for the 
GIS Registry. 

~dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management .. .,::-
Pr mtert on 
Recycled 

wisconsin .gov Through Excellent Customer Service 
Paper 
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The Department appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any
 
quest ions regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact
 
Rachel Greve at 608-275-3220.
 

Sincerely, 
"..---' J 0 ,') I) 

~::.V~ LjV-Ur::..
.
Rachel Greve
 
Hydrogeologist
 
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment
 

cc:	 Scott McKittrick, Northern Environmental, 1203 Storbeck Dr., Waupun, WI 53963
 
Monica Weis, DCOMM (via email)
 
Bob Pearson, WisDOT {via email)
 
Jennifer Grimes, WisDOT (via email)
 
Case File
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Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hass ett , Secretary 
Lloyd L. Eaqan, Regional Director 

Sou th Central r~ c g i o n Headquarters 
3911 Fis h Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-S397 
Telephone 608·275·32G6 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES - Ff\X ~OB-275-333 8 
, I TTY Access Via relay - 711 

WISCONSIN 

State of \iVisconsin \ DEPA RTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

March 22 , 2007 

Mr. Dennis Riege 
4120 N. Inving 
Kingman, AZ 86401 

Subject: Conditional Closure Dec ision, 
With Requirements to Achie ve Final Closure 
Riege Property, N 8768 Old CTH P, Theresa, Wisconsin 
WDNR BRRTS Activity # 03-14-252703 

Dear Mr. Riege: 

On March 22, 2007, the South Central Regional Closure Committee reviewed your request for 
closure of the case described above. The South Central Regional Closure Committee reviews 
environmental remediation cases for compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain 
consistency in the closure of these cases. After careful review of the closure request, the South 
Central Regional Closure Committee has determined that the petroleum contamination on the 
site from the the vicinity of a former underground storage tank that was located on the property 
appears to have been investigated and remediated to the extent practicable under site 
conditions. Your case meets the screening criteria of s. NR 746.07 or s. NR 746.08, Wis . Adm . 
Code, and the requirements of ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm . Code and will be closed if the following 
condition is satisfied : 

MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT 
The monitoring wells at the site must be properly abandoned in compliance with ch. NR 141, 
Wis . Adm . Code. Documentation of well abandonment must be submitted to Rachel Greve on 
Form 3300-58 found at www.dnr.state .wi.us/org/water/dwg/gw/ or provided by the Department 
of Natural Resources. 

When the above condition has been satisfied, please submit the appropriate documentation (for 
example, well abandonment forms, disposal receipts , copies of correspondence, etc.) to verify 
that applicable conditions have been met, and your case will be closed. Your site will be listed 
on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. 
Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the GIS 
Registry. To review the site on the GIS Registry web page, visit http ://maps .dnr.state.wi.us/brrts. 

Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that PECFA claimants seeking reimbursement of interest 
costs, for sites with petroleum contamination , submit a final reimbursement claim within 120 
days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not received by the PECFA 
Program within 120 days of the date of this letter. interest costs after 60 days of the date of this 
letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with 

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Manag ement ~­~JJ
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Sen/ice Pnnled on 

Recycled
Pacer 



PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the Commerce PEC FA Program to determine the 
method for salvaging the equipment. 

. I	 ~ . I I I 

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if 
additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site 
poses a threa t ill public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment. 

We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site . If you have any questions 
regarding this letter, please contact me at (608) 275-32 20. 

Sincerely, 

1"i::M C}vv( 
Rachel Greve 
Hydroqeoloqist 
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment 

cc:	 Scott McKittrick, Northern Environmental, 1203 Storbeck Dr., Waupun , WI 53963 
Bob Pearson , WisDOT (via email) 
Jennifer Grimes, WisDOT (via email) 
Case File 
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Table 1 ~ Summary of Soil Data -' 
I 

Theresa ESA 
(concentrations in rug/kg, ppm) 

r- I -	 _. 

,. 
• 1 I

PID Ethyl 0, rn &p 

f--- (ppm) GRO DRO Benzene Toluene ben zene Xylenes MTBE TMBs 

NR720 GRCLs 
COMM 46 Values 
Detection Limits 

Boring ID I Depth (ft) 

February 2000 

P-I	 2-4 
4-5 

P-2	 2-4 
4-6 
6-8 

8-10 

P-3	 2-4 
4-6 
6-8 

8-10 

P-4	 2-4 
4-6 

6-8 
8-10 

P-5	 2-4 
4-6 
6-8 

8-10 

100 

0.4 

100 

1.5 

0.0055 
1.1 

0.025 

1.5 
670 

0.025 

2.9 
400 

0.025 

4 .1 
470 
0.05 0.025 0.025 

o 
o 

o 
320 

350q 
100 
240 9.0 <0 .125 

0.12 
0040 

0047 
0.76 

1.25 
0.98 0.16 

1.81 
2 .9 

o 
5 

430 
350q 

170 
97 

4.8 
49 

0.059 
<0 .125 

0043 
0.21 

0.61 
0.35 

0.87 
0.76 

0.073 
0.16 

1.77 
2.3 

2 
o 
o 

300 77 0.053 0.29 1.18 1.74 

o 
o 
o 
o 

NR720 GRCLs = Chapter NR720 Generic Residual Cleanup Levels for soil above the water table 

COMM 46/NR 746 Values = Table I Direct Contact Values for soil in the upper four feet of the subsurface. 

mglkg = milligrams per kilogram, ppm 

"-" = not detected , above listed laboratory detection limit. Elevated detection limits are noted . 

TMB = trimethylben zenes 

MTI3E= methyl tertiary-butyl ether 

GRO =gasol ine range organics 

DRO = Diesel Range Organics 

q ~' Plf) Quenched , concentration s arc likely higher than value shown 

1SA Professional Services, Inc.	 C '\MSA Projects\21\212824\Ss\Soil Report. wb3 03110/00 



I 

1 

Ta ble J Groundwa ter Ana lyt ica l Results, Riege Property, Theresa, Wisconsin 

Relevan t a nd Si ~nilic:) nt Analytic.11Results (JIg/I) - "· 1 
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PZ·l 03/29/06 

0811 1106 

21.1 

35 
<0.6 1 

~A 

<0.25 

;\A 

<0.34 
;\A 

<0.78 

'\A 
2.81 

4.3 

<0.56 
NI\ 

<0.5 
?\I\ 

<0.36 

<0.52 

<0.85 

NA 
<0.56 

NI\ 
<0 ,45 

NA 
2.08 

2.6 1 
<0.37 

,,1\ 
~ 3 . 8 8 

6.5 
~ 4 0 0 

3.8 

'\'IW·2 03129/06 

08' 11/06 

<0.26 

<0.17 

<0.6 1 

NA 
<0.25 
,,1\ 

<0.34 

NA 
<0.78 

NA 
<D.3 

< I 

<0.56 

NA 
<0.5 

1': A 
<0.36 

<0.52 
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NA 
<0.56 

N,\ 
<0 ,45 

1\'.'\ 
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NA 
< 1.17 

<2.84 
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8.3 
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NA 
1.56 

NA 
0.43 "J" 

1\A 
<0.78 
NI\ 

16.7 

15.8 

15.3 

1'1 '\ 
3.09 

NA 
<0.36 

<0.52 
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NA 
15.5 
1\1\ 

<0 ,45 

;\A 
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Table 3: Groundwater Elevation s, Reige Property. Theresa, Wisconsin 

. -. I 
dWell 

Number 
Ground 
Elevation 

Riser 
Elevation 

Date Depth to Water 
(feet below riser) 

Wat er Table 
Elevation 

PZ1 97.43 96 .84 03/03106 
08/11106 

3/ .0 1 
3874 

~9 8 3 

58.10 

_.. 

MW2 96 .35 

-­

96 03 

... -

03103/06 
08/11/06 

" 

15.51 
11.26 

eo.52 
84.77 

f--- .-- . -

MW3 ! 97.61 

.. 1---­

97.23 

-­ ,. 

03/03/06 
08/11/06 

.. 

6 .25 
8.47 

.. 

90.98 
88 .76 

MW4 

- ' 

99.28 

... 

98.84 

...­
0310 3/06 
08111/06 

7.39 
9.99 

_.­
9 1.45 
88 .85 

MW5 

-­

99 .07 

..... ­

98. 6 1 

' 

03103/06 
0811 1106 

7.2 1 
12.32 

91.40 
86 .29 

Notes:
 

Elevations are relative to a site datum
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Riege Property I I ­

N8768 Old County 1) 
Theresa, Wisconsin 53091 

BRRTS # 03-14-252703 

WMTM Coordinates: 645295 ,338558 

Tax Parcel Number: 042-1 217-1 513-002 

Legal Description: 

Commencing at a point in the East line of Old County Highway P 864 feet North of the center point of 
Section 15, T 12N, Range 17 East, thence running North along the said East line of Old County Hi ghway 
P 192 feet, thence in a southeasterly direction along the West line of State Highway 175 Uk/a Federal 
Highway No. 4 1, 283.52 feet , thence in a westerly direction 80 feet to a point 80 feet south of the place of 
beginning; thence NOIth along the cast line of said Old County Highway P 80 feet to the place of 
beginning. 

A copy of the most recent deed is attached. 

Responsible Yarty Signed Stat~ment 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge the legal description included with this statement is complete 
and accurate. 

!J .,\e>( .<---1:kt...4AiJ"'-- -l-;{ -:- () 7_:.--:b,./ Q /Y\01.A 0 \>_ 

Denni s Riege Date 


